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Leigham Court Road
London
SW16 2PQ

Application Number: 21/01583/FUL

Case Officer: Camilla Bebb

Ward: Streatham Wells

Date Received: 10.05.2021

Demolition of existing building and erection of a four-storey building with roof top insert,
comprising two commercial units (Use Class E) on the ground floor with eleven flats (Use Class
C3), together with the provision of private and communal amenity space, plus refuse, recycling
and cycle storage facilities.
Applicant: Harkalm Group & Eldergrange Ltd

Agent: Mr Simon Grainger, Grainger Planning
Associates Ltd

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Resolve to grant conditional planning permission subject to the completion of an
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)
containing the planning obligations listed in this report.
2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport and Sustainability to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report, addendums and/or
PAC minutes; and
b. Negotiate, agree and finalise the planning obligations as set out in this report,
addendums and/or PAC minutes pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).
3. In the event that the committee resolves to refuse planning permission and there is a
subsequent appeal, delegated authority is given to the Director of Planning, Transport and
Sustainability, having regard to the heads of terms set out in this report, addendums
and/or PAC minutes, to negotiate and complete a document containing obligations
pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in
order to meet the requirement of the Planning Inspector.
4. In the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of
committee, and unless an extension is agreed in writing, delegated authority is given to
the Director of Planning, Transport and Sustainability to refuse planning permission for
failure to enter into a Section 106 agreement for the mitigating contributions identified in
this report, addendums and/or the PAC minutes.

SITE DESIGNATIONS
Relevant site designations:
Conservation Area

CA54: Streatham High Road Streatham Hill
Conservation Area

Major Centre

Streatham Major Centre (Lambeth Local Plan 2021)

LAND USE DETAILS
Site area (ha):

0.4

NON-RESIDENTIAL DETAILS

Existing

Proposed

Use Class

Use Description

Floorspace (sqm)
(Gross Internal Area)

C3

Flats

179.5sqm

E

Commercial

147sqm

C3

Flats

758.2sqm

E

Commercial

116.2sqm

RESIDENTIAL DETAILS
Residential Type

No. of bedrooms per unit

Market

-

Studio
Proposed
On-Site

1
3

2
6

3
2

Total
Habitable
Rooms
4
-

Total
11

Amount (£)
Payment in Lieu of
Affordable Housing
Review Mechanism

£200,000
Pre-implementation within 24 months if
not implemented
Late Stage Review triggered at 75% of
sale of market units

32

ACCESSIBILITY
Number of C3
Units
M4(2) Units
M4(3) Units

10
1

PARKING DETAILS

Existing
Proposed

Car Parking Spaces
(General)
1
0

Car Parking Spaces
(Disabled)
0
0

Bike Spaces
0
23 (Residential)
2 (Commercial)

Motor-cycle
Spaces
0
0

LEGAL SERVICES CLEARANCE
AUDIT TRAIL
Consultation
Name/Position
Peter Flockhart
Senior Lawyer

Lambeth
department
Legal Services

Date Sent
15/09/2021

Date
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15/09/2021

Report
Cleared
20/09/2021

Comments in
para:
Throughout

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
At Dorchester Parade, planning consent is sought for the demolition of the existing building and the erection
of a four-storey building with roof top insert, comprising of two commercial units on the ground floor with
eleven flats (Use Class C3) across all floors, together with the provision of private and communal amenity
space, plus refuse, recycling and cycle storage facilities.
As noted above, the proposed development is within the Streatham Major Centre and includes two separate
commercial units at ground floor. The demolition of the existing building would result in a minor loss of total
commercial floorspace of 30.8sqm, this is in order to accommodate cycle parking and refuse within the
boundary of the site. This accepted by officers because the commercial space proposed would still attract a
range of occupiers and would be an acceptable size.
The site is located within the Streatham High Road Streatham Hill Conservation Area. The principle of the
demolition and the proposed development is considered acceptable by officers, the current building provides
a very limited contribution to the conservation area and the proposal is not considered to harm the character
or appearance of the conservation area. All flats would be in accordance with Lambeth Local Plan (2021),
and new London Plan (2021) standards in terms of the quality of the accommodation.
The development would make a £200,000 affordable housing contribution, following an independent review
of the viability assessment. Officers and council’s independent advisors are satisfied that this is the
maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing which the development can provide.
The development would not impact unacceptably on the amenity of neighbouring properties. It would retain
the privacy of residential occupiers and not result in harm to their outlook or levels of daylight and sunlight
they received.
There would be an acceptable impact on the local transport system, subject to necessary mitigation
measures including a contribution towards consultation on a future Controlled Parking Zone, the dwellings
and commercial units being secured as car parking permit-free, car club and cycle hire memberships. These
measures would be secured in a Section 106 Agreement.
The development would provide a contribution towards employment and training benefits for local people
during the construction phase of the development, secured in a Section 106 Agreement.
Officers consider that the development would comply with the development plan for the Borough and there
are no material considerations of sufficient weight that would dictate that the application should otherwise be
refused. Officers are therefore recommending approval of the scheme, subject to conditions and planning
obligations in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development conferred upon local
planning authorities by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

OFFICER REPORT
Reason for referral to PAC: The application is reported to the Planning Applications Committee in
accordance with (1)(i) of the Committee’s terms of reference as it relates to a major application for
the provision of more than 10 residential dwellings.
THE APPLICATION SITE

PROPOSAL

During the consideration of the application, amendments were made to the ground floor layout to
separate the cycle storage and the refuse. This reduced the commercial space by 7sqm.
At request of the council’s Conservation and Urban Design Officer (‘C&UD officer’), alterations were
made to the balusters on the balcony, details of the pipe works were provided and alterations were
made to the parapet to be brick. No changes were made to the height or footprint of the building.
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

CONSULTATIONS

•
•
•
•

Thames Water – No objections
TfL – No objection apart from the cycle parking, this was amended and secured via a
condition
Waste - Support proposed bin storage location and bin capacities.
Bioregional - No objection subject to conditions related to sustainability and biodiversity

•

•
•
•

Policy – The policy officer responded to points on the small shops policy applies and if the
size of the commercial unit is acceptable. They also wanted confirmation on if the flats were
affordable housing. Further points were made on open space, construction waste and digital
connectivity. These points are addressed within the report.
Design and Conservation - No objection subject to conditions on detailing and materials,
ensuring no harm caused to the character or appearance of the conservation area.
Transport – No objection subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement.
Sustainability – No objection subject to conditions on air quality and NRMM.

A site notice was displayed from 14/06/2021 to 04/07/2021 and the application was advertised in the
local paper on 28/05/2021.
161 neighbour notification letters were sent to properties within the area. The formal consultation
period ended on 31/08/2021.
13 representations received during the consultation period. 2 were in support, 11 were in objection.
A summary of the concerns raised is set out below:
Summary of objections
Land Use
• Over provision of retail space

Officer’s response
The proposal is still within the major centre
boundary and would be replacing the current
commercial units. The new units are expected to
attract a range of occupiers and has a flexible
layout.

Amenity (Print House residents – 4
Leigham Court Road)
• Impact on light
• Sense of enclosure
• Impact on privacy / overlooking

A full assessment on amenity is provide in 6.4 of this
report.
Officers acknowledge that there will be a minor
impact on daylight/sunlight to some adjacent
neighbouring properties, but within acceptable limits
as set out in the BRE guidelines
The proposal is an acceptable distance from other
properties and has been designed to prevent any
significant impact on outlook, sense of enclosure or
impact on privacy.

Transport
• Construction concerns on
placement of vehicles
• Noise, dust and disruption for
works (including due to working
from home)

Please see paragraph 6.6 of the report.
Condition 6 is a Construction Management Plan
(CMP) which would address the concerns raised
and be reviewed by the Council’s Highways team
and TfL.

POLICIES

ASSESSMENT

Commercial Land Use
The Site falls within the Streatham Major Centre and therefore is subject to Policy ED7 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021 (LLP). This policy seek to support the vitality of major centres by
protecting retail and leisure uses and seeks to identify opportunities for new residential development
as part of a wide mix of town centre uses. The Site already contains some residential
accommodation, so the principle of mixed-use development at this location is already established.
The new LLP has removed the Site from the Primary Shopping Area (PSA). LLP Policy PN4 (b)
which relates to the area of the town centre outside the primary shopping areas would therefore
apply. This policy states that ground floor uses should be commercial, business, service, learning,
non-residential institution, local community or appropriate sui generis use.
Officers also reviewed Policy ED7 (E) of the LLP regarding small shop reprovision; which requires
major development proposals that result in the loss of any small shop premises to re-provide these
on affordable terms. There would be a reduction in small commercial units from three units to two
following the development, and an overall loss of 30.8sqm of floorspace. The loss of one unit is
required due to the need for bike and refuse storage along with communal access for the residential
dwellings. Given this slight change in small shop premises and given the scheme is on the margins
of being a viable development as noted at paragraphs 6.1.8 to 6.1.11 of this report, it is not
considered that the replacement small shop provision should be provided on affordable terms.
The proposal would result in a loss of 30.8sqm of commercial floorspace. Despite the reduction in
commercial floorspace from existing, the proposed replacement floorspace is considered acceptable
given the location of the Site outside the PSA and given the replacement units would be of
appropriate sizes that would attract a range of occupiers.
The commercial units currently do not have an end user and would fall within Use Class E. A
condition has been included for a Management Plan to be submitted, which would manage any
impact on neighbouring amenity. The uses would be restricted to be Class E (a,b,c) and has been
secured via condition to prevent other uses. This is due to the noise impact that is associated with
other uses with Class E and the constraints set out in LLP Policy ED7.

Residential Housing Mix and Tenure
The proposal would introduce 11 flats on the Site, which would contribute towards the borough’s
housing stock. As such, the proposal is supported by LLP Policy H1, subject to other policy and
considerations discussed within the report.
LLP Policy H4 sets out that market housing should provide a balanced mix of unit sizes including
family-sized accommodation. The proposed scheme provides three 1 bedroom units (27.3 per cent),
six 2 bedroom units (54.6 per cent) and two 3 bedroom units (18.1 per cent). This is considered to be
a balanced mix.
Affordable Housing
A Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) was submitted with the application. The FVA was
independently assessed for the council by Avison Young. The applicant originally stated that the site
was not viably able to provide affordable housing, but made a business decision to offer a £100,000
affordable housing contribution. Following the original independent assessment of the FVA, the
Council’s advisers concluded that a maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing that the
development could provide was £587,990.
After further discussions between the applicant, officers and the independent advisors, the applicant
has agreed to provide £200,000 as an affordable housing contribution which would be secured by a
Section 106 Agreement along with a review mechanism. This is now considered by officers to be the
maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing that the development can provide.
The original position by Avison Young was changed to the now agreed contribution due to an
adjustment to the Gross Development Value (GDV) from £5,770,000 to £5,695,000 and an extended
construction period from 12 to 18 months. The Council’s viability advisors still notes that the scheme
is generating a surplus, albeit reduced to £305,705, and therefore it can afford to provide this sum as
a payment in lieu of on-site affordable housing. However, the sum of £200,000 was considered
reasonable as there are currently inflationary pressures on construction costs, which have been well
publicised in the national press. Further, it is also envisaged that the current cost estimate will
increase over the course of the delivery cycle. Officers consider their construction costs to be subject
to potential increases which may impact upon the delivery of the scheme. Further, it was noted that
they have made an offer of £200,000 payment in lieu. Having considered this offer in the round, the
Council’s viability advisors are of the opinion that such an offer represents an equitable agreement in
the circumstances.
Officers are satisfied the development will provide the reasonable amount of affordable housing. This
contribution, secured via a Section 106 Agreement, would be a payment-in-lieu towards off-site
affordable housing schemes in the borough. In line with the LLP and London Plan guidance on
viability, a standard review mechanism which includes a pre-implementation within 24 months if not
implemented and Late Stage Review triggered at 75 per cent of sale of market units is also to be
secured in the heads of terms and would provide an increased contribution should the
development’s viability improve. The proposal is therefore considered by officers to comply with
Policy H2 of the LLP.

The PAC Agenda Pack contains a summary of the legislative and national policy context for the
assessment of the impact of a development proposal on the historic environment and its heritage
assets. This is in addition to development plan policies.

Turning to consider the application of the legislative and policy requirements referred to above, the
first step is for the decision-maker to consider each of the designated heritage assets (referred to
hereafter simply as “heritage assets”) which would be affected by the proposed development in turn
and assess whether the proposed development would result in any harm to the heritage asset.
The decision of the Court of Appeal in Barnwell Manor confirms that the assessment of the degree of
harm to the heritage asset is a matter for the planning judgement of the decision-maker.
However, where the decision-maker concludes that there would be some harm to the heritage asset,
in deciding whether that harm would be outweighed by the advantages of the proposed development
(in the course of undertaking the analysis required by s.38(6) PCPA 2004) the decision-maker is not
free to give the harm such weight as the decision-maker thinks appropriate. Rather, Barnwell Manor
establishes that a finding of harm to a heritage asset is a consideration to which the decision-maker
must give considerable importance and weight in carrying out the balancing exercise.
There is therefore a “strong presumption” against granting planning permission for development
which would harm a heritage asset. In the Forge Field case the High Court explained that the
presumption is a statutory one. It is not irrebuttable. It can be outweighed by material considerations
powerful enough to do so. But a local planning authority can only properly strike the balance
between harm to a heritage asset on the one hand and planning benefits on the other if it is
conscious of the statutory presumption in favour of preservation and if it demonstrably applies that
presumption to the proposal it is considering.
The case-law also establishes that even where the harm identified is less than substantial (i.e. falls
within paragraph 202 of the NPPF), that harm must still be given considerable importance and
weight.
Where more than one heritage asset would be harmed by the proposed development, the decisionmaker also needs to ensure that when the balancing exercise in undertaken, the cumulative effect of
those several harms to individual assets is properly considered. Considerable importance and weight
must be attached to each of the harms identified and to their cumulative effect.
What follows is an officer assessment of the extent of harm which would result from the proposed
development to the scoped heritage assets provided by the applicant as part of its submission. This
includes Conservation Areas, and neighbouring Listed Buildings. Both an individual assessment
against each heritage asset as well as a cumulative assessment is provided. This is then followed by
an assessment of the heritage benefits of the proposals.
Scale, Massing, Layout and Appearance
Principle of Demolition
The domestic revival Tudor styling of Dorchester Parade is not identified as a characteristic of the
wider Streatham High Road and Streatham Hill Conservation Area and sits rather incongruously with
the larger neighbouring 1930s Dorchester Court. As a result, it makes a very limited contribution to
the conservation area and its loss would not harm the character or appearance of the conservation
area. The council’s conservation officer has advised that the principle of the demolition of the
existing building is acceptable.

New Development
The new build is four storeys with a set in fifth storey, brick punched openings for the residential
units at ground, first floor and above with Portland stone clad commercial units at ground floor. The
balconies to the front are inset and to the rear a mix of inset (front). A single storey set backed side
addition accommodates the cycle stores for residential use. The commercial refuse store is located
within the building.
The height, scale and design of the proposed building is not out of context with the rest of the
variegated terrace of 1930s blocks to Streatham High Road which is a variety of five to seven
storeys. The main mass of the building sits below the parapet of the neighbouring.
The brick renderings of Michelsmersh first Quality Multi are sympathetic to the terrace and matches
it neighbour. A condition has been secured for a brick sample along with other materials such as the
stone and colouring to ensure the proposal is acceptable in terms of the appearance.
The proposal was amended during the consideration of the application to include a brick parapet,
this was due to the strong parapet on the variegated terrace and a brick treatment will conceal the
balcony use. A condition has been secured which would provide full details of the materials,
balustrades, windows and doors and balcony soffits.
Overall, officers are satisfied that the development complies with LLP Policies Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8 and
Q22. The design and appearance are in keeping with the streetscene in terms of mass, scale and
appearance. Conditions would require the further details on materials and detailed design features.
Further details regarding compliance with LLP Policy Q22 is given below.
Impact on Heritage Assets: Streatham High Road and Streatham Hill Conservation Area
Conservation Area and Leigham Court South Conservation Area (North)
Streatham High Road and Streatham Hill Conservation Area
The Site is located within the Streatham High Road and Streatham Hill Conservation Area. The
Conservation Area includes the impressive length of commercial and purpose-built residential
apartment blocks dating from the late Victorian, Edwardian and inter-war eras and includes the Free
Tate Library, the Police Station, St. Leonard’s Church, the Odeon and ABC Cinemas and other
public buildings, which form an important centre for shopping, recreation and commerce.
On Leigham Court Road, notable buildings outlined within the conservation area statement includes
South London Press Building, a fine brick building of five storeys was constructed in 1935 and
opened in 1939. A later extension was constructed in 1963. The composition includes a powerful
vertical centrepiece, created by a full height staircase. The staircase is emphasised on the front by
an integrated brick tower, which dissects the strongly horizontal façade and protrudes above the
roofline. The glazing bars of the original metal windows together with the stringcourses all
contributed to the horizontal design. Unfortunately, inappropriate uPVC windows were installed in
2001. The ground floor has black glazed tile work.
Dorchester Court is a residential scheme laid out in 1935 and designed by H.W. Binns L.R.I.B.A. for
the Great Britain Property and Investment Co. Ltd. The ground and first floor are of red brick with the
second floor rendered and painted white below a fine green glazed pantile roof. Each block has a
pair of full height bay windows and many of the flats still have the original metal casement windows.
The C&UD officer has advised that the development would not cause harm to the character or
appearance of the conservation area and is acceptable in terms of the scale, materials and detailing
which is considered to be in keeping with the surrounding area.

Leigham Court Road Conservation Area (North)
Leigham Court Road was laid out in 1839 by Beriah Drew, a wealthy solicitor originally from
Bermondsey, who had moved to Streatham. Drew saw the development possibilities of the area and
in 1838 he purchased Mount Nod Farm from the estate of Lord Thurlow, the late Lord of the Manor
of Leigham.
London expanded rapidly during the nineteenth century as new railway lines were opened. In the
later nineteenth century large houses with valuable grounds came under mounting pressure to be
developed and during this time many were demolished and the sites sold off for building. The
expansion continued into the twentieth century when the leafy avenues and open spaces, made this
particular part of Streatham highly desirable. The northern end of Leigham Court Road, towards
Streatham Common, was known as St Julian's Road until 1902.
Leigham Avenue is one of Streatham's earliest roads. The avenue began as a farm track leading to
Mount Nod Farm. On the north side of Leigham Avenue, included in the proposed Conservation
Area are a number of small houses which were originally the service cottages of the large villas and
mansions on Leigham Court Road.
The C&UD officer has advised that the development would not harm to the character or appearance
to the adjacent Leigham Court Road Conservation Area (north) and that the proposal would enhance
the appearance of the site when viewed from the Leigham Court Road Conservation Area (north).
Cumulative Assessment of the Impact of Development to the Designated Heritage Assets
As outlined above, an individual assessment has been carried out against each heritage asset, and
officers have concluded that the proposal would not result in harm to the conservation areas. Officers
also advise that the cumulative impact of the development would not result in harm.
Impact Upon Heritage Assets: Summary
The scale, massing, appearance and layout of all aspects of the scheme are considered acceptable
by the C&UD officer, in the context of the surrounding heritage assets. The scheme is considered by
officers to enhance the appearance of the site and is considered acceptable in design and
conservation terms and would not result in harm to the conservation areas.
Assessment of Harm Versus Benefits
The balancing exercise in paragraph 199 requires benefits to be achieved by the development in
order for the harm identified to be outweighed by those benefits. In essence, although there is a
"strong presumption" against granting planning permission for development which would harm a
heritage asset, it can be outweighed by material considerations powerful enough to do so in the form
of public benefits.
Overall, there are benefits, however the balancing exercise in respect of heritage is not required as
no harm would result to any of the heritage assets. However, the benefits identified by officer’s
include:
Economic Benefits
• Investment in local economy through the provision of higher quality commercial units.
• Local job creation, with Section 106 obligations to require financial contributions towards local
labour in construction jobs.

Environmental Benefits
• Promotion of more sustainable methods of transport to and from the Site.
• Sustainable features within the design.
• Optimising brownfield land.
The proposed development therefore accords with paragraph 199 of the NPPF and the statutory
requirements of Section 66(1) and 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act
1990.

Layout, access and size
The proposed access arrangements for the future occupiers of the development from Leigham Court
Road, as are the cycle and refuse stores. The two commercial units would have their own separate
entrances from the residential units. These are regarded by officers to be acceptable
The proposal would provide 11 self-contained flats. The following table provides a breakdown of the
size of these flats:
Floor Number

Unit
number

Number of bedrooms
& Occupancy Levels &
Req’d GIA (sqm)

Ground Floor
First Floor

Flat 1
Flat 2
Flat 3
Flat 4
Flat 5
Flat 6
Flat 7
Flat 8
Flat 9
Flat 10
Flat 11

3B5P - 86
1B2P - 50
2B4P - 70
2B3P – 61
1B2P – 50
2B4P – 70
2B3P – 61
1B2P – 50
2B4P – 70
2B3P – 61
3B4P – 74

Second Floor

Third Floor
Private
Communal
Amenity (sqm)

Proposal Area
(GIA) (sqm)

93.5
51.4
76.2
64.1
51.4
76.2
64.8
51.4
76.2
64.8
87.2

Proposed Amenity
Space Area (10sqm
Requirement) (sqm)
30
14.2
10.1
15.1
10.7
10.1
10.2
10.7
10.1
10
24

63

The size of the units and amount of built-in storage provided within the development would meet the
policy requirements. The amount of amenity space provided is discussed further below.
The ceiling heights would be 2.49 metres, which is very marginally (0.01 meter) below the London
Plan standards. However, all units have a ceiling height of over 75 per cent of the GIA over 2.3
metres in accordance with the nationally described space standards.
Accessible, Adaptable and Wheelchair Housing Provision
Flat 1 would meet M4(3) standards and is wheelchair accessible, also all the lobbies and communal
areas have been designed to be accessible for wheelchair users. This meets the London Plan
requirement to provide at least 10 per cent of all new housing as wheelchair accessible or easily
adaptable for residents who are wheelchair users. The remaining flats would be M4(2).

Standard of Sunlight/Daylight/Outlook/Privacy
It is noted that Flats 2, 5 and 8 are single aspect but would all have an additional window on the side
elevation. This would provide some cross ventilation. The side window is obscured glazed so would
not provide additional outlook however. Due to the size of these units being 1-bedrooms and given
the constraints of the site, officers considered this to be acceptable.
The Building Research Establishment (BRE) guidance document ‘Site Layout Planning for Daylight
and Sunlight’, states that daylight provision in new rooms may be checked using the average
daylight factor (ADF). It is recommended an ADF of 2 per cent should be provided for kitchens, 1.5
per cent for living rooms and 1 per cent for bedrooms.
The application includes a daylight assessment for the habitable rooms within the proposed
development. This shows that all the proposed flats overall will receive a good level of natural
daylight. It is noted within the report that some spaces are short of the guidance. 24 of the 31 rooms
assessed are within the guidance. Out of the seven rooms which do not meet the guidance, one is a
bedroom and would be considered marginal. The remaining six rooms are open plan living spaces,
which include a kitchen area. As a higher ADF is required for kitchens, the applicant’s calculations
show that kitchen/living room falls slightly below the recommended ADF level. The ADF required is
2, the rooms which fail this have a AFD of 1.19, 1.26, 1.32, 1.48, 1.49 and 1.43. However, due to the
site layout, the development achieves a good level of daylight provision and is considered
acceptable in this case due to the proposal having an open plan kitchen/living rooms.
Each of the flats would have acceptable levels of privacy due to the separation distances between
the neighbouring properties and orientation of both the windows and the private amenity spaces. The
development would also be approximately 25m from the adjacent Picture House apartments which is
considered a reasonable separation distance and 15.7m from the side wall to The Print House.
Residential Amenity Space
Each of the units would have private amenity space and would all meet the 10sqm requirement. The
proposal also provides 63sqm of communal space which would have acceptable daylight and sunlight
levels being at roof level. This exceeds the requirements outlined in LLP Policy H5. There would also
be no harmful impact on privacy due to the distance and location of the amenity space.
Children’s Play Space
A family-sized unit is proposed as per the definition contained in the LLP, which states that familysized units consist of units that have three or more bedrooms. Due to the tenue mix, there is a low
requirement of children’s play space, officers accept that in this instance a financial contribution can
be sought towards an off-site provision. A financial contribution of £2,286,90 (secured by Section
106 Agreement) could be used for nearest play space, which is this case is Hillside Gardens Park
(approximately 960m away from the Site). While the policy states the play space should ideally be
within 400 meters of the site, officers could not see a play space within a closer distance. In line with
London Plan policy S4, the scheme addresses the place space needs of the development whilst
continuing to meet the needs of existing residents.

The following assessment has been provided with regard to the potential impacts of the development
on neighbouring amenity.

Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing
The beginning of the Agenda Pack contains broad contextual overview of the assessment framework
within which BRE compliant sunlight and daylight studies are undertaken. This includes an
explanation of the key terms and targets contained within the BRE guidance. The following
assessment has been made in the context of this information.
The proposal includes a daylight and sunlight assessment. It is noted that there are some windows
on adjacent properties which are impacted by the development, but most are marginal, or are
caused by the design/position of windows within those blocks.
Daylight Distribution
In terms of the Daylight Distribution results, 6 Leigham Court Road, 43 Leigham Court Road and
Dorchester Court all comply with the guidance. At 7 Streatham High Road, 14 out of 17 rooms
comply with the guidance. At 39 Leigham Court Road, 9 out of 11 comply with the guidance, the two
which fail are believed to be non-habitable rooms or not the main living spaces. At the Print House
23 out of 28 meet the guidance, the 5 rooms which do not meet the guidance are bedrooms. Please
see the table below of the windows which do not meet the BRE Guidance.
Location
7 Streatham
High Road
1st Floor
1st Floor
2nd Floor
39 Leigham
Court Road
LG Floor
Ground Floor
The Print House
Ground floor
1st Floor
1st Floor
1st Floor
2nd Floor

Room

Room
Type

Lit Area
Existing

Lit Area
Proposed

Pr/Ex

Meets BRE
Guidance

R2
R3
R2

LKD
LKD
LKD

16.02 (50%)
11.60 (26%)
17.95 (62%)

9.11 (29%)
7.38 (16%)
13.55 (47%)

57%
64%
76%

No
No
Marginal

R1
R2

Unknown
Hall

16.51 (68%)
4.88 (87%)

11.99 (49%)
3.75 (67%)

73%
77%

No
Marginal

R3
R2
R3
R5
R3

Bedroom
Bedroom
Bedroom
Bedroom
Bedroom

6.74 (58%)
10.74 (88%)
4.53 (41%)
6.77 (55%)
5.02 (46%)

3.66 (32%)
8.25 (68%)
2.31 (21%)
4.34 (35%)
3.62 (33%)

54%
77%
51%
64%
72%

No
Marginal
No
No
No

As outlined within the BRE Guidance, bedrooms have a lower requirement for daylight than other
habitable spaces as they are less likely to be occupied during daylight hours. While some objections
to the scheme note that during the current Covid-19 pandemic the rooms are used as
bedrooms/offices the original use is as a bedroom in principle and have to be considered as this
when making an assessment.

Vertical Sky Component
In the VSC assessment, the vast majority of neighbouring windows are considered to have a minimal
impact. All windows on 6 Leigham Court Road meet the requirements. On 39 Leigham Court Road
10 out of the 12 windows meet the guidance with those two windows believed to be non-habitable.
At 43 Leigham Court Road 11 out of the 12 windows meet the guidance the one which fails is a non
habitable room. On 7 Streatham High Road 24 out of 28 windows meet the guidance, two are
marginal and the other two are secondary windows. On Dorchester Court, 16 out of 18 meet the
guidance and the remaining 2 are marginal. On The Print House, 29 windows meet the guidance out
of 31 with the two windows which do not meet the guidance only marginally failing. Below is a table
which shows the windows which do not meet the guidance.
Location

39 Leigham Court
Road
Ground Floor
43 Leigham Court
Road
Ground Floor
7 Streatham High
Road
1st Floor
1st Floor
2nd Floor
2nd Floor
Dorchester Court
Ground Floor
Ground Floor
The Print House
1st Floor
1st Floor

Window

Room
type

Existing
VSC

Proposed
VSC

Pr/Ex

Meets
BRE
Guidance

W1
W2

Hall
Hall

2.97
2.00

1.50
0.78

0.5
0.39

No
No

W3

Hall

3.06

2.01

0.66

No

W3
W5
W3
W5

LKD
Bedroom
LKD
Bedroom

4.21
1.46
5.75
1.73

2.72
0.97
4.44
1.32

0.65
0.66
0.77
0.77

No
No
Marginal
Marginal

W4

29.06

22.39

0.77

Marginal

W5

Living
room
Kitchen

28.88

22.73

0.79

Marginal

W3
W6

Bedroom
Bedroom

17.19
8.87

13.19
7.02

0.77
0.79

Marginal
Marginal

Sunlight
In respect of Available Sunlight Hours (ASH) the vast majority of neighbouring windows would either
experience no effect or a minimal reduction in sunlight with only one window in The Print House
falling below the guidance which is considered acceptable.
Location

Room

Room
Type

Annual

Pr/Ex

Meets BRE Guidance

The Print House
1st Floor

R3/W3

Bedroom

26.00
20.00

0.77

Marginal

Assessment
Officers acknowledge that some of the windows would have a reduction in daylight beyond BRE
target levels. However, the existing good conditions are partly due to the uncharacteristically low
form of development. While other new blocks such as the Print House have been built up, the Site
has remained as low density. The BRE guidance notes that it is important to consider whether an
existing affected building is itself a good neighbour, standing a reasonable distance from the
boundary and taking no more than its fair share of light. It further advises that where side windows of
an existing building are close to the boundary, to ensure new development matches the height and
proportions of existing buildings, alternative daylight and sunlight targets can be set to those of a
‘mirror-image’ building of the same height and size, an equal distance away on the other side of the
boundary. The Site is of a similar height and design to other buildings around the proposal.
Furthermore, as outlined, the main affected rooms are likely to be bedrooms, which the BRE
guidelines state are less important than living rooms and kitchens when it comes to daylight.
Noting the above, officers consider the proposed relationship between the existing and proposed
properties is an acceptable one in respect of daylight, sunlight and overshadowing.
Outlook, Privacy and Sense of Enclosure
Due to the site layout and orientation, the flats to the rear will overlook the car park with screening
provided to the sides of the balconies which are closest to 6 Leigham Court Road and the only
windows proposed on the two flank elevations would be obscured and fixed shut, therefore
preventing any direct overlooking to either 6 Leigham Court Road, The Print House or Dorchester
Court. As the proposed development is smaller in height compared to 6 Leigham Court Road the loft
insert would not result in overlooking to any habitable windows on the proposed development. The
development would also be approximately 25m from the adjacent Picture House apartments which is
considered a reasonable separation distance and 15.7m from the side wall to The Print House and
would not result in a sense of enclosure.
The proposal has a small cut out section closest to 6 Leigham Court Road and the plans also show a
45-degree line taken from the nearest habitable room of 6 Leigham Court Road. Due to this, it is
considered that the proposal would not result in a significant impact on outlook or create a sense of
enclosure. The other adjacent properties are considered to be a sufficient distance from the
development that it would not result in a loss of outlook or a sense of enclosure.
Noise
The new residential accommodation would not be particularly noise generating and is considered
suitable for the character of the surrounding area.
A noise assessment has been submitted with the application; a Use Management Plan has been
conditioned for the commercial units to ensure it does not impact neighbouring properties.
Conclusion
Given the above assessment, the application is considered acceptable with regard to neighbouring
amenity, in accordance with LLP Policy Q2.

There is currently no soft landscaping at the Site, so any development offers the opportunity to put a
quality soft landscaping scheme that provides significant amenity benefits, especially for residents or
other users of the development site.
The application includes Landscape Proposals shown on drawing 873-L-01A and the Planting
Proposals on 873-L-02. This demonstrates that the applicants have incorporated trees and soft
landscaping into the proposal were possible given the constraints of the site and is considered
acceptable. Full details of the hard and soft landscaping have been secured via a condition.
LLP Policy EN1 seeks to increase the quantity of open space in the borough. The Site is in an
identified area of open space deficiency. Given the site constrains, there is no opportunity to provide
open space on the application site. Officers consider that locally there are no known opportunity to
provide new public open space or improvements to existing public open space, and as such, a
financial contribution cannot be sought in this instance.
The applicant has submitted an Urban Greening Factor (UGF) estimate for the proposal. The score
shows that a UGF of 0.4 could be achieved, which meets the LP Policy G5 requirement for this type
of development. It is noted that the design incorporates green roofs where possible on the flat roof
sections on the Site. Therefore, officers consider that the UGF is acceptable.
The proposed development is considered to comply with LP Policies G5 and G6 and LLP Policies
Q9, Q10 and EN1.

Site Context
The main access to the Site is along Leigham Court Road. Public transport accessibility level (PTAL)
is a method to assess the access level of geographical areas to public transport. The proposed
development site has a PTAL score of 6a and occupiers / users of the site would therefore benefit
from excellent access to local public/passenger transport services.
The Site does not provide any vehicular access. The Site falls just outside of the TfL Red Route but is
located next to a bus lane. TfL were therefore consulted and have no objections to the scheme.
Car Parking
The Site is not located within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and therefore, parking cannot be
controlled. In the absence of off street car parking, the development has potential to exacerbate
existing parking pressure on-street which may then drive demand for a future CPZ. Therefore, a
financial contribution of £2,500 per unit for four plus units (inclusive of the fifth) towards the
consultation on a CPZ in the area is sought. Alongside this, the development would be a car permitfree agreement in the event of a CPZ being introduced. The site development also requires a 3 year
car club membership would be provided for each new residential unit. The combination of these
obligations would ensure that any potential parking issues are mitigated against.
Accessible and Electric Car Parking
In accordance with the LP Policy T6.1(g) a contribution of £10,000 will be secured towards 1 no.
accessible car parking space in the surrounding area. This space is also required to be an Electric
Vehicle Charging Bay (EVCB), as per Policy T6. A further contribution of £10,000 for the provision a
EVCB will be secured.

Cycling
There are 11 flats which would be provided with 23 long stay cycle parking spaces. For Flat 1 which
is the M4(3) unit, out of the 23 spaces there would be four spaces within a stand-alone locker unit
within Flat 1’s amenity space. The communal cycle store contains eight Sheffield stands, which
complies with the London Cycling Design Standards. The commercial units would be supported by
two cycle parking spaces. This level of provision meets the LP and LLP requirements.
Externally, the scheme would be supported by a single Sheffield stand for two cycles, with both the
space between the back of footway and the stand and the space between the stand and the
subsequent building wall at 600mm, to provide sufficient space for clear storage.
The proposal also includes a minimum of three years free membership of the Cycle Hire scheme for
each dwelling.
Overall, subject to conditions on further details of the cycle parking and the obligations the proposals
would encourage the increased use of cycling for sustainable transport and is considered
acceptable, in line with LLP T1, T3 and Q13 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021.
Deliveries and Servicing
The applicant has shown the positioning of the refuse and recycling storage at ground floor next to
commercial unit 2. Further details are required by means of a planning condition, requiring the
development to ensure that the storage provided comply with LLP Policy Q12. A servicing strategy is
also required, setting out how bins would be presented to the street for collection, and returned to
their stores afterwards.
Construction Management
A draft Method of Construction Statement has been submitted which officers have reviewed. A final
Method of Construction Statement would be conditioned and submitted prior to the commencement
of construction works, for approval by Lambeth Highways and TfL. This would need to accord with
LLP Policy T8 by demonstrating arrangements for construction traffic and how environmental, traffic
and amenity impacts would be minimised.
Conclusion
The application is considered acceptable subject to conditions and Section 106 obligations regarding
car club membership, car parking permit-free, cycle parking and cycle hire membership, CPZ
contribution, accessible parking bay contribution with electric charging point, deliveries and servicing,
waste management and construction management in accordance with LP policies T4, T5, T6, T6.5
and T7 and polices T1, T3, T8, Q12 and Q13 of the LLP.

The applicant has provided a Sustainability and Energy Statement which was reviewed by
Bioregional. The Bioregional officer noted that some information is still required which can be sought
under a condition, this includes areas such as BREEAM, an energy statement which outlines the
SAP calculations and GLA’s Energy Hierarchy. Also, information is required on the green roof and
landscaping to demonstrate net biodiversity gain.

The applicant has confirmed that the target of 35 per cent reduction in carbon emissions has been
met and has been demonstrated that the target of 10 per cent reduction in carbon emissions for
residential areas of the development can be achieved and the target of 15 per cent reduction in
carbon emissions for commercial areas of the development can be achieved in accordance with LP
Policies SI2 and SI3. It has been demonstrated that the zero-carbon target cannot be fully achieved
on-site, with the shortfall provided through a payment in lieu contribution to the Council’s offset fund.
This contribution is £19,126 and would be secured within the Section 106 Agreement.
Subject to the requirements of pre-commencement conditions planning obligations, the proposal is
considered to be acceptable with regard to sustainable design and construction and the conditioned
will ensure a high standard of sustainable design is achieved in accordance with Policies SI1, SI2
and SI3 of the LP and Policy EN4 of the LLP.

The Site is located within Environment Agency Flood Zone 1 and therefore has a low risk of flooding
from natural and artificial sources. The application has been submitted with an Outline SuDS
strategy, which proposes a crate system attenuation tank with restricted outflow, as well as green
roofs. It is recommended that a detailed SuDS strategy is provided for approval before the
commencement of the development to contain details of a full drainage strategy and details of
implementation, maintenance, and management. Subject to the imposition of the condition and the
installation of such measures, the application is acceptable in this respect.

An Air Quality Assessment (AQA) was provided with the application, which has been reviewed by
the council’s Climate Change and Sustainability Officer. They have recommended that a full Air
Quality and Dust Management Plan and Air Quality Neutral Assessment along with other conditions
on Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) in order to make the application acceptable.

The development requires Secured By Design (SBD) conditions including SBD measures for this
development and engagement with the officers in the Designing Out Crime Team in order to comply
with LLP Policy Q3 and LP Policy D11. This has been secured by condition.

The proposal is supported by a Fire Strategy Report as required by LP Policy D12 and D5. The
Strategy has been written by BWC Fire Limited who state that they are Chartered Fire Engineers
registered with the Institution of Fire Engineers. Given the conclusion and recommendation within
the report, officers consider the proposal acceptable with regard to fire safety and will be further
reviewed at the building control stage of the development.

The council require the applicant to commit to the completion of a construction phase employment
and skills plan and the delivery of the obligations contained in that plan, unless employment and
skills officers (after detailed discussion with the applicant) agree that a payment in lieu of some or all
of those obligations would be the most effective method of delivery in this case. In addition, a
financial contribution will also be required towards the cost of vocational training and employment
support. This is calculated on the basis of £7,150.00 for the 11 residential units and £2,800.90 for the
commercial. The total contribution has been calculated to be £9,950.90. The economic benefits that
flow from the development and would enhance local labour opportunities, as required by LLP Policy
ED15. All of this amounts to public benefits that are considered to be of a scale to be of benefit to the
public at large.

LLP Policy D4 and Annex 10 sets out the Council’s policy in relation to seeking planning obligations
and the charging approaches for various types of obligation. For contributions that are not covered
by Annex 10, the Council’s approach to calculating contributions is guided by the Development
Viability SPD (adopted 2017) and the Employment and Skills SPD (adopted 2018).
The planning obligations that are proposed are considered necessary to make the development
acceptable in planning terms, are directly related to the development and are fairly and reasonably
related in kind and in scale to the development. They are therefore compliant with the requirements
of Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.
The proposed obligations to be secured through the Section 106 Agreement are as follows:
Obligations
Accessible car parking contribution

Amount (£)
£10,000

Electric vehicle charging point contribution
Carbon Offsetting Contribution

£10,000
£19,126

Local Labour in Construction financial obligation and Employment and
Skills Plan
CPZ Consultation Contribution
Children’s Play Space
Car Parking Permit Free Development for both residential and business
Free car club membership for 3 years for each dwelling
Free membership of the Cycle Hire scheme for 3 years for each dwelling
Affordable housing contribution
Affordable housing review mechanism

£9,950.90

Monitoring fee

Capped at 5% of total
financial obligations

£17,500
£2,286.90

£200,000

If the application is approved and the development is implemented, a liability to pay the Lambeth
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) will arise.

Expenditure of the majority of a future CIL receipt will be applied towards Borough infrastructure
needs in accordance with the applicable policies and procedures relating to expenditure decisions.
Allocation of CIL monies to particular infrastructure projects is not a matter for consideration in the
determination of planning applications. Separate governance arrangements are being put in place
for Borough Infrastructure needs.
CONCLUSION

EQUALITY DUTY AND HUMAN RIGHTS

RECOMMENDATION

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Draft Decision Notice
Your Ref:
Our Ref: 21/01583/FUL

MR A HARVEY
c/o Mr Simon Grainger
The Moorings
Sloop Lane
Wootton
PO33 4HR

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
Dear MR A HARVEY

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.
PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT
The London Borough of Lambeth hereby permits under the above mentioned Acts and associated orders the
development referred to in the schedule set out below subject to any conditions imposed therein and in
accordance with the plans submitted, save in so far as may otherwise be required by the said conditions.
In accordance with the statutory provisions your attention is drawn to the statement of Applicant’s Rights and
General Information attached.
Application Number: 21/01583/FUL

Date of Application: 20.04.2021

Date of Decision:

Proposed Development At: Dorchester Parade Leigham Court Road London SW16 2PQ
For: Demolition of existing building and erection of a four-storey building with roof top insert, comprising two
commercial units (Use Class E) on the ground floor with eleven flats (Use Class C3), together with the
provision of private and communal amenity space, plus refuse, recycling and cycle storage facilities.
Approved Plans
L1, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5G, 6C, 7D, 8C, 9E, 10E, 11, 11A, 12,Fire Strategy Report, 10k Raster Mapping,Sound
Insulation Design Note, Ordnance Survey Plan,Risk of Flooding from Surface Water, Published
1920,Construction Method Statement, Historical Mapping Legends,Delivery and Servicing Plan (Draft),
Transport Statement,Sustainability & Energy Statement, 873-L-01 A,Air Quality Assessment, Financial
Viability Assessment,Air Quality Dust & Environmental Management Plan,Daylight & Sunlight Report,
Groundwater Vulnerability,Internal Daylight Report, Desk Study and Preliminary RiskAssessment, Surface
Water Management Strategy,Published 1971-1975, Planning, Design and Access Statement.

Conditions
1
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning from the date of this decision notice.
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).
2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed
in this notice, other than where those details are altered pursuant to the requirements of the conditions of this
planning permission.
Reason: Otherwise than as set out in the decision and conditions, it is necessary that the development be
carried out in accordance with the approved plans for the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
3
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a Use Management Plan for the
commercial units shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The use
hereby permitted shall thereafter be operated in accordance with the approved details. The submitted details
will include the following:
a.
The proposed opening hours;
b.
Measures to provide noise mitigation including sound proofing measures to ensure no unacceptable
noise impacts for surrounding occupiers from the proposed commercial units; and
c.
Details of site management and any other measures to ensure neighbouring amenity is not
unacceptably impacted by the proposed commercial units.
Reason: To ensure that the commercial uses within the development are maximised and sustainable and to
ensure that the development minimised its impact on neighbouring amenity (Policy Q2 of the Lambeth Local
Plan 2021).
4
Prior to the commencement of the building above ground level of the development hereby permitted
and notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings hereby approved, detailed construction drawings of
all external elevations (at scale 1:10) including the following items shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance
with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.
a.
Detailed elevations;
b.
Details of windows (including technical details, opening methods, elevations, reveal depths, plans
and cross sections);
c.
Details of the roof edges including bargeboards, fascias and associated eaves soffits;
d.
Details of entrances, canopies and doors (including technical details, elevations, surrounds, reveal
depths, plans and sections);
e.
Details of balconies including balustrades and privacy screens;
f.
Details of roof treatments, cills and parapets;
g.
Details of rainwater goods (including locations, routes and fixings);
h.
Details of boundary treatments including external walls, fences and gates;
i.
Vents, extracts, flues and ducts; and
j.
Substation including roof form and rainwater goods.
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory (Policies Q2, Q5, Q7 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
5
No above ground development of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a
schedule of all materials to be used in the external elevations, and the invitation to view a brick sample panel
with pointing on-site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The
development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved materials unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory (Policies Q2, Q5 and Q7 of
the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).

6
No demolition or enabling works shall commence until full details of the proposed demolition in the
form of a Method of Demolition Statement, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority.
No further construction works following demolition shall commence until full details of the proposed
construction in the form of a Method of Construction Statement, has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority.
The Method of Demolition Statement and the Method of Construction Statement shall include details
regarding:
a.
The notification of neighbours with regard to specific works;
b.
Advance notification of road closures;
c.
Details regarding parking, deliveries, and storage;
d.
Details regarding an Air Quality and Dust Management Plan;
e.
Details of measures to prevent the deposit of mud and debris on the public highway; and
f.
Any other measures to mitigate the impact of construction upon the amenity of the area and the
function and safety of the highway network.
No demolition, enabling works or construction works shall commence until provision has been made to
accommodate all site operatives', visitors' and construction vehicles loading, offloading, parking and turning
within the site or otherwise during the construction period in accordance with the approved details. The
demolition, enabling works and development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the details
and measures approved in the Method of Demolition Statement and Method of Construction Statement.
Reason: To avoid hazard and obstruction being caused to users of the public highway and to safeguard
residential amenity from the start of the construction process (Policy T4 of the London Plan 2021 and Policy
T8 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
7
No demolition or development shall commence until full details of the proposed mitigation measures
for impact on air quality and dust emissions, in the form of an Air Quality and Dust Management Plan
(AQDMP), have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. In preparing the
AQMDP the applicant should follow the guidance on mitigation measures for medium risk sites (as a
minimum) for demolition, and low risk sites as a minimum for earthworks, construction and trackout as set
out in Appendix 7 of the Control of Dust and Emissions during Construction and Demolition SPG 2014. Both
'highly recommended' and 'desirable' measures should be included. The AQDMP can form part of the
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP). The AQDMP shall include the following for each
relevant of work (demolition, earthworks, construction and trackout):
a.
A summary of work to be carried out;
b.
Proposed haul routes, location of site equipment including supply of water for damping down, source
of water, drainage and enclosed areas to prevent contaminated water leaving the site;
c.
Inventory and timetable of all dust and NOx air pollutant generating activities;
d.
List of all dust and emission control methods to be employed and how they relate to the Air Quality
(Dust) Risk Assessment;
e.
Details of any fuel stored on-site;
f.
Details of a trained and responsible person on-site for air quality (with knowledge of pollution
monitoring and control methods, and vehicle emissions);
g.
Summary of monitoring protocols; and
h.
A log book for action taken in response to incidents or dust-causing episodes and the mitigation
measure taken to remedy any harm caused, and measures employed to prevent a similar incident
reoccurring.
No demolition or development shall commence until all necessary pre-commencement measures described
in the AQDMP have been put in place and set out on site. The demolition and development shall thereafter
be carried out and monitored in accordance with the details and measures approved in the AQDMP.
Reason: Development must not commence before this condition is discharged to manage and mitigate the
impact of the development on the air quality and dust emissions in the area and London as a whole, and to
avoid irreversible and unacceptable damage to the environment (Policies SI 1 and SI 2 of the London Plan
2021).

8
Prior to commencement of development hereby permitted, an Air Quality Neutral Assessment in
accordance with the GLA Sustainable Design And Construction Supplementary Planning Guidance must be
undertaken and submitted to the local planning authority for written approval. Where Air Quality Neutral
benchmarks cannot be met a scheme of mitigation must be submitted which includes on site mitigation that
is part of the proposed development and may also include off-site offsetting. The details as approved shall
be implemented prior to occupation of the development and thereafter be permanently retained.
Reasons: To minimise increased exposure to existing poor air quality and make provision to address local
problems of air quality (particularly within AQMAs) (Policy SI 1 of the London Plan 2021).
9
If Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) of net power of 37kW and up to and including 560kW is
required on site during the course of demolition, site preparation and construction phases, it must comply
with the emission standards set out in chapter 7 of the GLA's supplementary planning guidance "Control of
Dust and Emissions During Construction and Demolition" dated July 2014 (SPG), or subsequent guidance.
Unless it complies with the standards set out in the SPG, no NRMM shall be on site, at any time, whether in
use or not, without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. The developer must register all
NRMM at https://nrmm.london/user-nrmm/register prior to bringing it on to site and shall keep the register up
to date by listing all NRMM used during the demolition, site preparation and construction phases of the
development
Reason: To ensure that air quality is not adversely affected by the development (Policy SI 1 of the London
Plan 2021).
10
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, details of the provision to be made for
cycle parking shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The cycle parking
shall thereafter be implemented in full in accordance with the approved details before the use hereby
permitted commences and shall thereafter be retained solely for its designated use.
Reason: To ensure adequate cycle parking is available on site and to promote sustainable modes of
transport (Policies T1, T3 and Q13 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
11
Prior to the commencement of the commercial units hereby permitted and the occupation of the
residential units, details of waste and recycling storage and management for the development shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The waste and recycling storage shall
be provided and managed in accordance with the approved details prior to the commencement of the uses
hereby permitted, and shall thereafter be retained solely for its designated use. The waste and recycling
storage areas/facilities should comply with the Lambeth's Refuse & Recycling Storage Design Guide (2013),
unless it is demonstrated in the submissions that such provision is inappropriate for this specific
development.
Reason: To ensure suitable provision for the occupiers of the development, to encourage the sustainable
management of waste and to safeguard the visual amenities of the area (Policies Q2 and Q12 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
12
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a Delivery and Servicing Management
Plan for the development shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The
development shall thereafter be operated in accordance with the approved Delivery and Servicing
Management Plan for the duration of the use.
Reason: To ensure minimal nuisance or disturbance is caused to the detriment of the amenities of adjoining
occupiers and of the area generally, and to avoid unnecessary hazard and obstruction to the public highway
(Policy T8 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
13
The development shall be constructed and operated thereafter to 'Secured by Design Standards'. A
certificate of accreditation to Secured by Design Standards shall be submitted to the local planning authority
for approval in writing prior to the occupation of the development.
Reason: To ensure that the development maintains and enhances community safety (Policy Q3 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
14
No development other than demolition shall take place until details of the final drainage strategy, the
implementation, the maintenance and the management of the sustainable drainage scheme have been

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented and
thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details. Those details shall include:
a.
the final surface water drainage design to scale, showing all connections;
b.
a timetable for its implementation; and
c.
a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which shall include the
arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure
the operation of the sustainable drainage scheme throughout its lifetime.
Reason: To manage the water environment of the development and mitigate the impact on flood risk, water
quality, habitat and amenity value (Policies EN5 and EN6 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
15
Prior to the commencement of relevant building works above ground, full details of any external plant
equipment and trunking, including building services plant, ventilation and filtration equipment and any
commercial kitchen exhaust ducting / ventilation and their on-going maintenance, shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority. All flues, ducting and other equipment shall be installed in
accordance with the approved details prior to the use commencing on site and shall thereafter be maintained
in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and approved on-going maintenance plan.
Reason: To ensure that no nuisance or disturbance is caused to the detriment of the amenities of future
residential occupiers or of the area generally (Policy Q2 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
16
Noise and vibration from any mechanical equipment or building services plant shall not exceed the
background noise level when measured outside the window of the nearest noise sensitive or residential
premises, when measured as a L90 dB(A) 1 hour.
Reason: To protect the amenities of surrounding residential occupiers (Policy Q2 of the Lambeth Local Plan
2021).
17
Noise from any source of amplified sound, speech or music shall not exceed the background noise
level L90 dB(A) 15 minutes, when measured from outside the nearest noise sensitive receptor.
Reason: To protect the amenities of surrounding residential properties and/or institutions (Policy Q2 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
18
Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, a Sustainability and Energy
Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating a
reduction in carbon emissions achieved by the proposed development at each stage of the energy hierarchy.
SAP worksheets for the Be Lean, Be Clean and Be Green stages of the energy hierarchy and BRUKL
reports for the commercial spaces should be provided to support this.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI2 of the London Plan 2021).
19
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted, As Built SBEM calculations as an
output of the National Calculation Method shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority demonstrating that the development has achieved a minimum 35% reduction in carbon emissions
over that required by Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, in line with the approved Energy Statement.
The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI 2 of the London Plan 2021).
20
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted, the following shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority an as Built SAP calculations demonstrating that the
development has achieved a minimum 35% reduction in carbon emissions over that required by Part L of the
Building Regulations 2013, in line with the approved Energy Statement. Calculations should be provided to
demonstrate that a 10% reduction has been met for Be Lean measures.

The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI2 of the London Plan 2021).
21
Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, an Energy Strategy shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating
o
That the Be Clean measures from the GLA's Energy Hierarchy have been considered. This includes
using the London Heat Map to demonstrate if there are existing or proposed heat networks in the vicinity of
the site, and if it is appropriate to provide ability for future connection to heat networks;
o
That the unregulated emissions for the proposed development have been calculated and minimized;
o
The embodied carbon of specified materials has been considered;
o
All decorative paints and varnishes will meet the relevant standards for low levels of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs).
The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved
details.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI2 of the London Plan 2021).
22
Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, a BREEAM pre-assessment and
summary score sheet shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority
demonstrating that a rating of 'Excellent' can be achieved.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
23
Within six months of work starting onsite, a BREEAM Design Stage certificate and summary score
sheet shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating that a
rating of 'Excellent' has been achieved (in line with the approved BREEAM pre-assessment)
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
24
Within six months of first occupation, a BREEAM Post Construction certificate and summary score
sheet shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority demonstrating that a
rating of 'Excellent' has been achieved (in line with the approved BREEAM pre-assessment).
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
25
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, an Overheating Assessment shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, showing that the risk of overheating
and the reliance on air conditioning has been reduced in line with the Mayor's cooling hierarchy and
demonstrating compliance with CIBSE TM52 (and including the results from CIBSE TM49 analysis).
Overheating compliance for the dwelling can be confirmed using the SAP calculations or compliance with
CIBSE TM59.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI4 of the London Plan 2021).
26
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, the water efficiency calculators and
manufacturers' datasheets for the installed fixtures and fittings shall be submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority to show that consumption levels of less than 105 litres/person/day are
achieved.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy EN4 of the
Lambeth Local Plan 2021, and Policy SI5 of the London Plan 2021).

27
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, evidence shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the local planning authority which shows that a 12.5% improvement over the
baseline will be achieved for Wat 01 in the BREEAM assessment for the fixtures and fittings in the
commercial spaces.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy SI5 of the London
Plan 2021).
28
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, evidence shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which shows that a 12.5% improvement over the
baseline has been achieved for Wat 01 in the BREEAM assessment.
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy SI5 of the London
Plan 2021).
29
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, evidence shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority which shows that water metering and water saving
measures have been installed (for example using BREEAM Wat 02 and 03 evidence)
Reason: To ensure that the development has an acceptable level of sustainability (Policy SI5 of the London
Plan 2021).
30
Prior to the occupation of any part of the development hereby approved a hard and soft landscaping
strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development
hereby permitted shall be thereafter carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first
planting and seeding season following occupation of the development. All tree, shrub and hedge planting
included within the above specification shall accord with BS3936:1992, BS4043:1989 and BS4428:1989 (or
subsequent superseding equivalent) and current Arboricultural best practice. The submitted details are
expected to demonstrate the following (as appropriate):
a.
The treatment of all parts of the site not covered by buildings including walls and boundary features
including terrace boundary;
b.
The quantity, size, species, position and the proposed time of planting of all trees and shrubs to be
planted;
c.
An indication of how they integrate with the proposal in the long term with regard to their root growth
(including consideration of sub surface products to allow unfettered root growth), mature size and anticipated
routine maintenance and protection;
d.
Specification of which shrubs and hedges to be planted that are intended to achieve a significant
size and presence in the landscape;
e.
All hard landscaping including all ground surfaces, seating, any ramps or stairs plus wheelchair
access (including how the needs of all ambulant and disabled persons have been taken into consideration in
respect of the shared surface area) together with finished ground levels and site wide topographical levels;
f.
A lighting strategy for all public areas; and
g.
Details detailed design for the green roof and maintenance plan
h.
Details which demonstrate net biodiversity will be achieved.
Reason: In order to ensure high quality soft landscaping in and around the site in the interests of the
ecological value of the site and in the interests of visual amenity (Policies Q2, Q9 and Q10 of the Lambeth
Local Plan 2021, and Policy G6 of the London Plan 2021).
31
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out
in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the development hereby permitted or the
substantial completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees, hedgerows or shrubs forming
part of the approved landscaping scheme which within a period of five years from the occupation or
substantial completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning
authority gives written consent to any variation.
Reason: In order to ensure high quality soft landscaping in and around the site in the interests of the
ecological value of the site and in the interests of visual amenity (Policies Q2, Q9 and Q10 of the Lambeth
Local Plan 2021).

32
Prior to commencement of the development, a detailed specification of the green roofs shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The specification shall include details of
the quantity, size, species, position and the proposed time of planting of all elements of the green roofs,
together with details of their anticipated routine maintenance and protection. These shall thereafter
maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In order to ensure high quality soft landscaping in and around the site in the interests of the
ecological value of the site and in the interests of visual amenity (Policies Q2, Q9 and Q10 of the Lambeth
Local Plan 2021).
33
At least ten per cent of the residential units hereby permitted shall be constructed to comply with Part
M4(3) of the Building Regulations. Any communal areas and accesses serving the M4(3) compliant
Wheelchair User Dwellings should also comply with Part M4(3). All other residential units, communal areas
and accesses hereby permitted shall be constructed to comply with Part M4(2) of the Building Regulations.
Reason: To secure appropriate access for disabled people, older people and others with mobility constraints
(Policy D7 of the London Plan 2021 and Q1 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).
34
The commercial units within the development hereby permitted shall only be used for uses within the
former E (a,b,c) Use Class.
Reason: To ensure appropriate community uses are provided and to ensure those uses do not result in an
unacceptable impact on noise (Policy Q2 of the Lambeth Local Plan 2021).

Notes to Applicants:
In dealing with this application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National Planning Policy
Framework (2021) to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The council has made
available on its website the policies and guidance provided by Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and its
supplementary planning documents. We also offer a full pre-application advice service in order to ensure that
the applicant has every opportunity to submit an application that’s likely to be considered acceptable.

1.
This decision letter does not convey an approval or consent which may be required under any
enactment, by-law, order or regulation, other than Section 57 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
2.
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Building Regulations, and related legislation which
must be complied with to the satisfaction of the Council's Building Control Officer.
3.
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of The Party Wall Act 1996 in relation to the rights of
adjoining owners regarding party walls etc. These rights are a matter for civil enforcement and you may wish
to consult a surveyor or architect.
4.
You are advised of the necessity to consult the Transport and Highways team within the Transport
Division of the Directorate of Environmental Services, with regard to any alterations affecting the public
footway. It is current Council policy for the Council's contractor to construct new vehicular accesses and to
reinstate the footway across redundant accesses. The developer is to contact the Council's Highways team
on 020 7926 9000, prior to the commencement of construction, to arrange for any such work to be done. If
the developer wishes to undertake this work the Council will require a deposit and the developer will need to
cover all the Council's costs (including supervision of the works). If the works are of a significant nature, a
Section 278 Agreement (Highways Act 1980) will be required and the works must be carried out to the
Council's specification.
5.
Street Naming & Numbering
As soon as building work starts on the approved development, you must contact the Street Naming and
Numbering Officer if you need to do any of the following
- name a new street
- name a new or existing building

- apply new street numbers to a new or existing building
- apply new numbers to internal flats or units
This will ensure that any changes are agreed with Lambeth Council before use, in accordance with the
London Buildings Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 and the Local Government Act 1985. Contact details for the
Street Naming and Numbering Officer are listed below:
email:StreetNN@lambeth.gov.uk
telephone:020 7926 2283
6.
You are advised of the necessity to consult the Council's Highways team prior to the commencement
of construction on 020 7926 9000 in order to obtain necessary approvals and licences prior to undertaking
any works within the Public Highway including Scaffolding, Temporary/Permanent Crossovers,
Oversailing/Undersailing of the Highway, Drainage/Sewer Connections, Hoarding, Excavations (including
adjacent to the highway such as basements, etc), Temporary Full/Part Road Closures, Craneage Licences
etc.
7.
The latest Sustainable Design and Construction SPG can be found on the GLA's website
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planningguidance. The Combined Heat and Power System information request from can be found in the air quality
resource section of Lambeth Air Quality webpage www.lambeth.gov.uk/AirQuality
8.
For information on the NRMM Low Emission Zone requirements please visit
'http://nrmm.london/nrmm'
9.
A Groundwater Risk Management Permit from Thames Water will be required for discharging
groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and may result in
prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991. We would expect the developer to
demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater discharges into the public sewer.
Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames Water's Risk Management Team by telephoning 020 3577
9483 or by emailing trade.effluent@thameswater.co.uk .
10.
Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar)
and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The developer should
take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development.

Yours sincerely
Rob Bristow
Director of Planning, Transport and Sustainability
Sustainable Growth & Opportunity Directorate
Date printed:

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS GRANTED PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS,
OR WHERE PERMISSION HAS BEEN REFUSED.
General Information
This permission is subject to due compliance with any local Acts, regulations, building by-laws and general
statutory provisions in force in the area and nothing herein shall be regarded as dispensing with such
compliance or be deemed to be a consent by the Council thereunder.
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Building Regulations 1985 and related legislation which must
be complied with to the satisfaction of the Council’s Building Control Officer, PO Box 734, Winchester SO23
5DG.
The Council’s permission does not modify or affect any personal or restrictive covenants, easements, etc.,
applying to or affecting the land or the rights of any person entitled to the benefits thereof.
STATEMENT OF APPLICANT’S RIGHTS ARISING FROM THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION
OR FROM THE GRANT OF PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.
Appeals to the Secretary of State
If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the local planning authority to refuse permission or approval
for the proposed development or to grant permission or approval subject to conditions, he may appeal to the
Secretary of State in accordance with Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 within six
months from the date of this notice. Appeals must be made on a form which is obtainable from The Planning
Inspectorate, Room 3/13 Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. Alternatively
an Appeal form can be downloaded from their website at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planninginspectorate. The Secretary of State has power to allow longer period for the giving of a notice of appeal but
he will not normally be prepared to exercise this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse
the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State is not required to entertain an appeal if it appears
to him that permission for the proposed development could not have been granted by the local planning
authority, or could not have been so granted otherwise than subject to the conditions imposed by them,
having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of the development order, and to any directions
given under the order.
Purchase Notice
If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions, whether by the local planning
authority or by the Secretary of State for the Environment, and the owner of the land claims that the land has
become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of
reasonable beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, he
may serve on the London Borough of Lambeth a purchase notice requiring that Council to purchase his
interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Section 137 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.
Compensation
In certain circumstances, a claim may be made against the local planning authority for compensation, where
permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State for the Environment on
appeal or on a reference of the application to him. The circumstances in which such compensation is
payable are set out in Section 120 and related provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Appendix 2: List of consultees (Statutory and Other Consultees)
Veolia Waste Lambeth Planning App
Bioregional
Building Control
Regeneration Team Streatham
Streatham Society
Streatham Action
Streatham Business Improvement Districts
Bioregional
Ward Councillors
Planning Policy
Conservation & Urban Design
Transport Lambeth
Highway Team Lambeth
Design Out Crime Officer
Housing
Sustainability Team On Air Quality
TFL Road Network Development (non-referable)
L.F.C.D Authority
Arboricultural Officer
Landscape Architects
Development Control Department Thames Water
Appendix 3: List of relevant policies in London Plan, Lambeth Local Plan. Reference to SPGs, SPD
and other relevant guidance
London Plan (2021) (LP):
-

GG2: Making the best use of land
GG4: Delivering the homes Londoners need
D3: Optimising site capacity through the design-led approach
D4: Delivering good design
D5: Inclusive design
D6: Housing quality and standards
D7: Accessible housing
D11: Safety, security and resilience to emergency
D12: Fire safety
D14: Noise
H1: Increasing housing supply
H7: Monitoring of affordable housing
HC1: Heritage conservation and growth
G1: Green infrastructure
G5: Urban greening
G6: Biodiversity and access to nature
SI 1: Improving air quality
SI 2: Minimising greenhouse gas emissions
SI 5: Water infrastructure
SI 12: Flood risk management
SI 13: Sustainable drainage
T1: Strategic approach to transport
T4: Assessing and mitigating transport impacts
T5: Cycling
T6: Car parking

-

T6.5: Non-residential disabled persons parking
T7: Deliveries, servicing and construction
DF1: Delivery of the Plan and Planning Obligations

Lambeth Local Plan (2021) (LLP):
-

D1: Delivery and Monitoring
D2: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
D4: Planning Obligations
H1: Maximising Housing Growth
H2: Delivering Affordable Housing
H4: Housing Mix in New Developments
H5: Housing Standards
ED7: Town Centres
ED8: Evening Economy and Food and Drink Uses
ED15: Employment and Training
S2: New or Improved Social Infrastructure
T1: Sustainable Travel
T2: Walking
T3: Cycling
T7: Parking
T8: Servicing
EN1: Open Space, Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity
EN3: Decentralised Energy
EN4: Sustainable Design and Construction
EN5: Flood Risk
EN6: Sustainable Drainage Systems and Water Management
Q2: Amenity
Q3: Safety, Crime Prevention and Counter Terrorism
Q5: Local Distinctiveness
Q7: Urban Design: New Development
Q9: Landscaping
Q10: Trees
Q12: Refuse/Recycling Storage
Q13: Cycle Storage
Q15: Boundary Treatments
Q22: Conservation Areas
PN4: Streatham

Other Planning Guidance, Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and Supplementary Planning
Guidance (SPG):
London Plan Housing SPG (2016)
London Plan Sustainable Design and Construction SPG (2014)
London Plan Affordable Housing and Viability SPG (2017)
Lambeth Development Viability SPD (2017)
Lambeth Refuse & Recycling Storage Design Guide
Lambeth Waste Storage and Collection Requirements - Technical Specification
BRE Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight – A Guide to Good Practice (Second Edition)

